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Proceedings
1.0  The present petition is filed by the appellant in the forum as under:
11 The appellant had represented for PGVCL has not granted night tariff rebate.
1% The representalion was regisicred at this office as Case No. 14-004-18-19. The hearing of this
case kept on 30.04.19

Representation of Appellant

20 Theappellant has represented the case as under:

21  Appellant having H.T. Conn. no. 26085 bearing contract demand 600 kva released on Dt: 28-
(2-2004, under HTP-1 Tariff.

22  As per Tariff order, applicam had observed some ambiguties and difference in their H.T. Bill
issued by PGVCL are as under.

23 Taniff order effective fram Dt. 01-04-16 in which condition no -13.10 - concession for use of
electricity during night hours narrated as here "For the consumer eligitle for using supply at
any time during 24 hours, entire consumption shall ke billed at the energy charges specified
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above. However, the enevgy consurmed dunngg mght hoars af 1000 po e UL DA e nest
morning shall be eligible for concession at the rate ot 40 paise per unit.”
2.4 Before tariff order of Apr-2016, as per earlier tarill order concession for use during nipht J

hours is narrated as here sEar the consumer cligible for usng supply al any time during 24

hours, entire consumption shall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the
energy consumed during night hours of 10.00 pm 10 06.00 a.m. next day MArning as s in
excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the month, shafl be eligible for
concession at the rate of 85 paise per unit.”
2.5 In view of the above in monthly bill from the date of release — above said concessian has been
ignored then applicant’s has submitled 1o Coneern Division Dffice on 4t 31-07-2017 but said
concession benefit was grantad from November 2003 nstead of Date of Release e, bt. 28
02-2004.
16  Applicant’s has mentioned Ombudsman Order Case No. 12817 in same matter & amount
credited to his account since Date of Release for this Connection. Applicant’s has requested 1o
i justice as per rule and regulation. Applicant’'s has also referred Ombudsman Qrder (ase No.
51!52!62;'2{]18.
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HORDER: o
we have considered the contentions of the appellant & respondent alse facts, statistics &
selevant papers which are on record and considering them in details, our findings are as
under:

Forum has gone through representation of appelant of H.T. Consumer Pengvin Ceramic for
non granting night rebate as per tariff order in farce at that time.

As per tariff orders published by GERC, from 2007 1o 2012, the concession on usé of
electricity during night hours is as under:

CONCESSICN FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS.

“kor the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consumption
shall be billed at the energy charpes specified above. Howcver, the energy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 p.m, te 96.00 a.m. next morning {recorded by poly phasg meter operated
through time switch) as is in excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the
month, shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 75 paise per unit. The poly phase meter
and time switch shall be procured and installed by the consumer at his cost and sealed by the
Distribution licensee.”

Suhisequent tariff order of GERL for the period from 3013 to 2015 relevant portion of taritf for
concession in night hours utilization of electricity 15 as under:

COMCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

“cor the consumer eligible jor using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consumptian
shall be billed at the energy charges specified ahove. However, the Energy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 g.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day morning as is in EXCEsS of one third of the
total energy consumed during the month, shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 75

Paec duid



pase per unit. HTE- L consumers entire consompbuon for padticular billing period was balling; 3t

the energy charges specified as per tarilf order in force at that time

4.5 Tariff arder of GERC for the period from Dt 01-04-16 till 1o date, For HIP-1 tonsunmers,

concession for use of electricity during night hours 15 in force as under.

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

Far the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consumption
shall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed durning
night hours of 10.00 PM to 06.00 AM next morming shail be eligible for concession al the rate
of 40 Paise per unit.

4.6 Farum has also gone through CGRF & Ombudsman regulation 02 of 2011 which clearly
indicates limitation / pre condition for submission of prievances before CGRF. According to
clause 2.30 “A Complainant shall not be entitled to approach the borum n any of the
foliowing cases: {i) ..... {ii] .... (iii} In cases where the Complaint/Grievance has been registered
two years after the date on which the rause of action has arisen,” In aforesaid matter
grievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer Pengvin Ceramic Ceramics has heen registered wo
years after the date on which the cause of action has arisen. s

4.7 Under above circumstances, grievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer canno, ,
unders limitation / precondition for submission of grievances.

4.8  Appeal of appellant - H.T. Consumer is hereby dismissed.

4.9  Application / representation of - H.T. Consumer stands dispased of.

(K. J. Motani) {N.D. Dhameliya)
Member {Independent) mMember {Technical) I/C Chairperson

Note:

{1) i aggrieved by the order, tha applicanl may make a representation to the Cmbudsman within a

period of 30 days from the date of this arder.

mission, {Consumer Grievances redressal Forum &

{2} As per Gujarat Electricity Regulatary Com
of 2011 A representation may he gntertained by the

Dmbudsman} Regulations, Notification No: 2

Ombudsman only if the following Condition is satisfied i.e Clause No 3.17{viii}; The complainant has

deposited one third amount in terms ol Forum's arder, if required, with Licensee R submit proof of

payment made,

{3) Address of Ombudsman:

Office of the Electricity Ombudsman
parrack No.3, Polytechnic compound,
Ambawadi, Abmedabad-380015.
phane No. (079) 26302685
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